

Steve D. Larson, OSB No. 863540
Jennifer S. Wagner, OSB No. 024470
**STOLL STOLL BERNE LOKTING
& SHLACHTER P.C.**
209 SW Oak Street, Suite 500
Portland, Oregon 97204
Telephone: (503) 227-1600
slarson@stollberne.com
jwagner@stollberne.com

Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page

Counsel for Plaintiff and the Proposed Class

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF OREGON

PORTLAND DIVISION

DAKOTA VENTURES, LLC d/b/a
KOKOPELLI GRILL and COYOTE BBQ
PUB, individually and on behalf of all
Others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

OREGON MUTUAL INSURANCE CO.,

Defendant

Civil No. 3:20-CV-00630 HZ

PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO OREGON
MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY'S
MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO
FRCP 12(b)(6)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

III. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 5

IV. ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES 6

 A. FRCP 12(b)(6) Standard 6

 B. Rules of Insurance Policy Interpretation..... 6

 C. “Direct Physical Loss or Damage” Is Not Limited to Structural Alterations..... 8

 D. Infestation By Harmful Agents Constitutes “Direct Physical Loss or Damage”..... 10

 E. Impairment of Function Constitutes “Direct Physical Loss or Damage” 14

 F. Legislative and Executive Enactments Establishing that the Outbreak of COVID-19 is
 “Direct Physical Loss or Damage” Further Confirm That the Restaurants Have
 Sufficiently Stated a Claim 17

 G. Coverage Exists Under the Civil Authority Coverage Clause..... 19

 H. Coverage Exists Under the Ingress and Egress Coverage Clause 21

 I. The Policy Provides Coverage Under the Sue and Labor Clause..... 22

V. CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Columbiaknit, Inc. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , No. CIV. 98-434-HU, 1999 WL 619100 (D. Or. Aug. 4, 1999)	8, 11
<i>Cooper v. Travelers Ind. Co.</i> , No. C-01-2400-VRW, 2002 WL 32775680 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2002).....	12
<i>Dewsnup v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 349 Or. 33, 239 P.3d 493 (2010)	7
<i>Diesel Barbershop, LLC, et. al. v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , No. 5:20-CV-461-DAE (W.D. Tex.)	16
<i>Dundee Mut. Ins. Co. v. Marifjeren</i> , 587 N.W.2d 191 (N.D. 1998)	9
<i>Essex v. BloomSouth Flooring Corp.</i> , 562 F.3d 399 (1st Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Factory Mut. Ins. Co. v. Peri Formworks Sys.</i> , 223 F. Supp. 3d 1133 (D. Or. 2016)	17
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. of Oregon v. Trutanich</i> , 123 Or. App. 6, 858 P.2d 1332 (1993).....	11
<i>Federal Ins. Co. v. Royal Auto Trans. Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 4920874 (D. Or. Oct. 4. 2019).....	6
<i>Gavrilides Management Co., LLC v. Michigan Ins. Co.</i> , Case No. 20-000258-CB (Ingham Cty. Circuit Court, Mich., July 1, 2020).....	16
<i>Great N. Ins. Co. v. Benjamin Franklin Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 793 F. Supp. 259 (D. Or. 1990)	12
<i>Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Property Cas. Co.</i> , No. 2:12-CV-04418 WHW, 2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014).....	12, 14
<i>Hughes v. Potomac Insurance Co.</i> , 18 Cal. Rptr. 650 (Cal. App. 1962).....	3
<i>Hunters Ridge Condo. Ass'n v. Sherwood Crossing, LLC</i> , 285 Or. App. 416, 395 P.3d 892 (2017).....	7

<i>K.C. Hopps, Ltd. V. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-cv-00437-SRB (W.D. Mo. August 12, 2020).....	16
<i>Largent v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 116 Or. App. 595, 842 P.2d 445 (1992).....	11
<i>Motorists Mutual Ins. Co. v. Hardinger</i> , 131 F. App'x. 823 (3d Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Murray v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , 509 S.E.2d 1 (W. Va. 1998).....	14
<i>Nautilus Group, Inc. v. Allianz Global Risks US</i> , 2012 WL 760940 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 8, 2012)	10
<i>Oregon Shakespeare Festival Ass'n v. Great American Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:15-CV-01932-CL, 2016 WL 32674227 (D. Or. June 7, 2016), vacated by stipulation of the parties, No. 1:15-CV-01932-CL, 2017 WL 1034203 (D. Or. Mar. 6, 2017)	11
<i>Portland Sch. Dist. No. 1J v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 241 Or. App. 161, 249 P.3d 148 (2011).....	7
<i>Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Lillard-Roberts</i> , No. CV-01-1362-ST, 2002 WL 31495830 (D. Or. June 18, 2002)	8, 9, 11, 16
<i>Queen City Farms, Inc. v. Cent. Nat. Ins. Co. of Omaha</i> , 64 Wash. App. 838, 827 P.2d 1024 (1992), <i>aff'd</i> 126 Wash. 2d 50, 882 P.2d 703 (1994)	3
<i>Rose's 1, LLC v. Erie Insurance Exchange</i> , Case No. 1010 CA 00242 B (Superior Court of the District of Columbia, August 6, 2020) ...	15
<i>Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. N.H. Ins. Co.</i> , 563 N.W.2d 296 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997).....	12
<i>Social Life Magazine, Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-3311 (S.D.N.Y.).....	16
<i>Stack Metallurgical Services, Inc. v. Travelers Indemnity Co. of Connecticut</i> , No. CIV. 05-1315-JE, 2007 WL 464715 (D. Or. Feb. 7, 2007)	10, 14
<i>Studio 417, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-CV-03127-SRB (W.D. Mo. Aug. 12, 2020).....	16, 20, 21, 22
<i>Swartz v. KPMG LLP</i> , 476 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2007)	6

TMC Stores, Inc. v. Federated Mut. Ins. Co.,
 No. A04-1963, 2005 WL 1331700 (Minn. Ct. App. June 7, 2005)..... 21

Total Intermodal Servs. Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.,
 No. CV 17-04908AB (KSx), 2018 WL 3829767 (C.D. Cal. July 11, 2018)..... 10

TRAVCO Ins. Co. v. Ward,
 715 F.Supp. 2d 699 (E.D.Va. 2010), *aff'd*, 504 F. App'x. 251 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 15

United States v. Mead Corp.,
 533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 17

W. Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church,
 437 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1968)..... 12

Other Authorities

“Hotel Chain To Get Payout for SARS-Related Losses,” *Business Insurance* (Nov. 2, 2003)..... 3

2 E. Allan Farnsworth, *Farnsworth on Contracts* 218 (3d ed. 2004)..... 6

Broward Cty. Fla. Administrator’s Emergency Order No. 20-01, at 2 (Mar. 22, 2020) 17

City of Durham NC, Second Amendment to Declaration of State of Emergency, at 8 (effective Mar. 26, 2020)..... 19

City of Key West Fla. State of Local Emergency Directive 2020-03, at 2 (Mar. 21, 2020) 18

City of Oakland Park Fla. Local Public Emergency Action Directive, at 2 (Mar. 19, 2020)..... 18

Colorado Dep’t of Pub. Health & Env’t, Updated Public Health Order No. 20-24, at 1 (Mar. 26, 2020) 18

D. Or. Standing Order 2020-12 Amended (June 29, 2020)..... 2

D. Or. Standing Order 2020-12 (May 21, 2020)..... 2

D. Or. Standing Order 2020-4 (Mar. 13, 2020) 1

D. Or. Standing Order 2020-5 (Mar. 17, 2020) 2

D. Or. Standing Order 2020-7 (Mar. 30, 2020) 2

Exec. Order of the Hillsborough Cty. Fla. Emergency Policy Group (Mar. 27, 2020)..... 18

Harris Cty. Tex. Office of Homeland Security & Emergency Mgmt., Order of Cty. J. Lina Hidalgo (Mar. 24, 2020)	18
N.Y.C. Emergency Exec. Order No. 100 (Mar. 16, 2020)	2, 17
Napa Cty. Cal. Health & Human Service Agency, Order of the Napa Cty. Health Officer (Mar. 18, 2020)	18
Panama City Fla. Resolution No. 20200318.1 (Mar. 18, 2020)	18
Sixth Supp. to San Francisco Mayoral Proclamation Declaring the Existence of a Local Emergency (Mar. 27, 2020)	19
Washington Proclamation Nos. 20- 13, 20-25, 20-25.1, and 20-25.13	20
Rules	
FRCP 12(b)(6)	5, 6, 15
MCR 2.116(c)(8).....	16
